
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 16 January 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 School improvement and raising standards - evidence session 

with Regional Education Consortia 

(09.30 - 10.20) (Pages 1 - 56)  

 

Debbie Harteveld, Managing Director – Education Achievement Service for 

South East Wales (EAS) 

Will McLean, Lead Director - Education Achievement Service for South East 

Wales (EAS) and Chief Officer, Children and Young People - Monmouthshire 

County Council  

Louise Blatchford, Interim Managing Director – Central South Consortium 

(CSC)  

Sue Walker, Lead Director - Central South Consortium (CSC) and Chief 

Education Officer - Merthyr Tydfil County Council 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper 1 – Education Achievement Service for South East 

Wales (EAS) 

CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper 2 – Central South Consortium (CSC) 

 

Break  

(10.20 - 10.30) 

 

3 School improvement and raising standards - evidence session 

with Regional Education Consortia 

(10.30 - 11.20) (Pages 57 - 95)  

 

Andi Morgan, Interim Managing Director - Education through Regional 

Working (ERW) 

Kate Evan-Hughes, Lead Director - Education through Regional Working 

(ERW) and Director for Children and Schools - Pembrokeshire County Council   

Arwyn Thomas, Managing Director - North Wales School Effectiveness and 

Improvement Service (GwE) 

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper 3 – Education through Regional Working (ERW) 

CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper 4 – North Wales School Effectiveness and 

Improvement Service (GwE) 

CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper 5 – Correspondence from Welsh Government, Estyn 

and WLGA 

 

 

 



4 Papers to note 

(11.20)   

 

4.1 Joint Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services and Minister for 

Education  - next steps for Mind over Matter report 

 (Pages 96 - 97)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper to note 1 

 

4.2 Letter from Adoption UK - impact of recent funding decisions on support 

services for adopted young people and their families in Wales 

 (Pages 98 - 100)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper to note 2 

 

4.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - Update on 

progress obtaining reliable social services data highlighted in the Regulatory 

Impact Assessment of the Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable 

Punishment) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 101 - 105)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper to note 3 

 

4.4 Letter from Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - Laying of the 

updated Explanatory Memorandum in relation to the Children (Abolition of 

Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 106 - 110)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper to note 4 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.20)   

 

6 School improvement and raising standards - consideration of the 

evidence 

(11.20 - 11.35)   

 

7 Consideration of the letter from the Chair of the Committee on 

Assembly Electoral Reform - potential implications for Assembly 

committees 

(11.35 - 11.55) (Pages 111 - 112)  

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-02-20 - Private paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



0 

Submission to The National Assembly 

for Wales: Children Young People and 

Education Committee / School 

improvement and raising standards 

December 2019

CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper 1

Pack Page 28



 

1 

          

 

Education Ac
[...]
couples (paragraphs 45 – 47). 

  ‘Impact on process’ - gives the title of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 
2014 Part 7 statutory guidance (paragraph 55). 

Pack Page 109



 ‘Teachers’ safeguarding responsibilities’ -  provides further information on the duties 
of teachers to report safeguarding concerns (paragraph 58).  

 
Annex 5: Criminal Records and Disclosure and Barring Service 
 

In the section ‘Enhanced checks’ further information is provided on the disclosure of non-
conviction information, including data relating to enhanced DBS checks (paragraphs 
10,11,16,18,19 and 20). 
 
Annex 6: Using New Zealand data as a proxy for estimates in Wales 
 
In the section ‘Differences in the Legislation in New Zealand and what is proposed in Wales’ 
additional information has been provided on commencement periods in New Zealand and 
Wales (paragraph 9).  
 
Annex 8: High Level Implementation Work Plan 
 
In response to recommendation 8 of the Finance Committee a new section has been 
added, which provides information about the main activities of our Strategic Implementation 
Group and associated task and finish groups. It also covers our plans in relation to 
awareness raising. This is a living document that may need to evolve as the work around 
implementation progresses. 
 
I look forward to continuing to work with Members as the Bill progresses through the 
Assembly process. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
 
Julie Morgan AC/AM 

Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 110



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 111

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 School improvement and raising standards - evidence session with Regional Education Consortia
	CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper 1 – Education Achievement Service for South East Wales (EAS)
	CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper 2 – Central South Consortium (CSC)

	3 School improvement and raising standards - evidence session with Regional Education Consortia
	CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper 4 – North Wales School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE)
	CYPE(5)-02-20 - Paper 5 – Correspondence from Welsh Government, Estyn and WLGA

	4.1 Joint Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services and Minister for Education  - next steps for Mind over Matter report
	4.2 Letter from Adoption UK - impact of recent funding decisions on support services for adopted young people and their families in Wales
	4.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - Update on progress obtaining reliable social services data highlighted in the Regulatory Impact Assessment of the Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill
	4.4 Letter from Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - Laying of the updated Explanatory Memorandum in relation to the Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill
	7 Consideration of the letter from the Chair of the Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform - potential implications for Assembly committees



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 January 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.09

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5919 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Hefin David AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Witnesses: 

Debbie Harteveld, South East Wales Education Achievement 

Service (EAS) 

Will McLean, Monmouthshire County Council 

Louise Blatchford, Central South Consortium Joint Education 

Service 

Sue Walker, Merthyr Tydfil County Council 

Andi Morgan, Education through Regional Working (ERW) 

Arwyn Thomas, Regional School Effectiveness & 

Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/5e17826e-3fcd-4739-ba41-72891299a818?autostart=True


Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, there were no apologies.  

 

2 School improvement and raising standards - evidence session with 

Regional Education Consortia  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from CSC and EAS Regional Consortia.  

2.2 Due to time constraints, it was agreed that the questions unasked would be sent to 

the Consortia for a written response.  

 

3 School improvement and raising standards - evidence session with 

Regional Education Consortia  

3.1 Apologies were received from Ian Roberts, lead Director – GwE and Kate Evan-

Hughes, Lead Director - ERW 

3.2 The Committee heard evidence from GwE and ERW Regional Consortia. 

3.3 ERW agreed to provide a breakdown by local authority of the £250,000 they are 

receiving in 2019-20 from their local authorities. 

3.4 Due to time constraints, it was agree that the questions unasked would be sent to 

the Consortia for a written response.  

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

6 School improvement and raising standards - consideration of the 

evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the evidence sessions.  

 

7 Consideration of the letter from the Chair of the Committee on 

Assembly Electoral Reform - potential implications for Assembly 

committees  

7.1 The Committee considered the letter and agreed that a draft response would be 

circulated for Members’ agreement.  


